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Description: 
STRIP MASTER AEROSOL is a gel-based paint remover. It penetrates deep to remove paint, lacquer, 
shellac, enamel, varnish, labels, carbon deposits, silicone, simulated wood paneling and similar 
materials from all surfaces. With a methylene chloride-free formula, STRIP MASTER AEROSOL is the 
safer alternative for paint removal. It begins stripping and blistering paint 3-4 minutes after application. 
After product is done blistering, simply scrape off or rinse with water to remove.  

Product Characteristics: 
Appearance: Blue green spray 
Odor: Acetone odor 
Boiling Point/Range: Not determined 
Vapor Pressure: Not determined 
Solubility(ies): Miscible 
Relative Density:  0.95 - 0.98 
Flash Point: Not determined 
pH: Not applicable 
Viscosity: 100 - 300 cps 
Flammability(solid/gas): Extremely flammable aerosol 
Storage: Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep 

container tightly closed. Obtain, read and 
follow all safety instructions before use.  

Transport Information: 
UN Number: UN1950 
Proper Shipping Name: Aerosols, Ltd. Qty. 
Class: 2.1 
Packing Group: Not applicable 

 

For Use By: 
• Paint Shops • Motels/Hotels • Maintenance Departments 
• Factories • Hospitals • Furniture Rebuilders 
• Auto Dealers • Offices • Sign Builders 

 

Features: 
• Methylene chloride-free 
• Works quickly 
• Removes a wide range of paints and sealers from metal, concrete and wood 
• Gel-based formula clings to vertical surfaces for longer contact time 
• Blistered paint can be scraped off or rinsed off with water 
• Blistering will start to occur in 3-4 minutes of application 
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Directions: 
Shake well before using. Holding can eight to ten inches from 
surface to be treated, apply a medium to heavy coat on 
surface as needed. A thicker application will speed up action. 
Blistering will occur in three or four minutes, but may take up 
to twenty minutes, depending on material being treated. 
Allow product to complete blistering before removing. 

Pictograms: 

 
Signal Word: 
DANGER. 
 
Personal Protective Equipment Required: 

 VOC Compliancy: 
Not available.  
 
 

Applications: 
• Paint • Labels • Carbon Deposits 
• Lacquers • Shellac • Silicone 
• Varnish • Enamel • Simulated Wood Paneling 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VOC Compliant: 
Yes.  
 
 

Description: 
STRIP MASTER is a gel-based paint remover that quickly removes paint, lacquer, shellac, enamel, 
varnish, labels, carbon deposits, silicone, simulated wood paneling and similar materials. STRIP 
MASTER will not run, allowing the product to stay on longer and provide maximum results. The 
methylene chloride-free formula is a safer alternative to paint removal, but still performs to meet 
industry expectations.  

 

Product Characteristics: 
Appearance: Clear blue green liquid 
Odor: Acetone odor 
Boiling Point/Range: Not determined 
Vapor Pressure: Not determined 
Solubility (water): 100% water 
Relative Density:  0.95 - 0.98 
Flash Point: Not determined 
pH: Not applicable 
Viscosity: 1000 - 1500 cps 
Flammability(solid/gas): Highly flammable liquid 
Storage: Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to 

temperatures exceeding 50°C/122°F. Store in a 
well-ventilated place. 

Transport Information: 
UN Number: UN1993 
Proper Shipping Name: For Quarts: Cleaning Compound, 

N.O.S. For packaging in Gallons or 
larger: Flammable Liquid, N.O.S., 
(Acetone, Dioxolane) 

Class: 3 
Packing Group: II   

 

Features: 

• Methylene chloride-free  
• Works quickly 
• Gel-based formula clings to vertical surfaces for longer contact time 
• Removes a wide range of paints and sealers from metal, concrete and wood 
• Blistering will start to occur in 3-4 minutes of application  
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For Use On: 
• Metal Parts • Wood • Concrete • Paper 
• Ceramic/Plaster • Glass • Valve Seals • Stone and Masonry 
• Engine Parts • Tile • Paint Guns • Cylinders 

 

1/2020 

 

For Use By: 
• Auto Dealers • Factories • Motels/Hotels  • Maintenance Departments 
• Paint Shops • Painters • Hospitals • Engine Rebuilders 
• Sign Builders • Schools • Offices • Furniture Refinishers 

 

Directions:  
Pre-clean accumulations of dirt and grease with a heavy duty 
detergent. Allow to dry. Apply undiluted compound in a full heavy 
coat. Allow to stand until paint is thoroughly wrinkled or bubbled. 
Flush with water or solvent. Use a scraper or wire brush in cracks, 
crevices or on stubborn accumulation. On painted floors, a squeegee 
may be used to move the stripper from one area to another when 
finished, and compound may be reused. Add new product 
periodically. 
 

Applications: 
• Paint • Shellac • Carbon Deposits 
• Lacquer and Varnish • Enamel • Decals and Glue 
• Gaskets • Silicone • Simulated Wood Paneling 

 

Pictograms: 

  
 
Signal Word: 
DANGER. 
 
Personal Protective Equipment Required: 
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SAFETY DATA SHEET 
1. Product and Company Identification 
PRODUCT NUMBER:  158001 COMPANY PHONE: 1-800-241-8180 
PRODUCT NAME: STRIP MASTER - AEROSOL EMERGENCY TELEPHONE: 1-800-535-5053 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:  Paint Remover INFOTRAC: 1-800-535-5053 
COMPANY INFORMATION: PRO CHEM, INC.  

1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway  
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

 

 
 

2. Hazards Identification    

GHS CLASSIFICATION: 
Flammable Aerosol: Category 1  
Gases Under Pressure: Liquefied Gas Eye Damage: Category 1 
Skin Irritant: Category 2  
Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Single Exposure): Category 3  
Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Repeated Exposure): Category 2  
Reproductive Toxicity: Category 2 

SIGNAL WORD:  
DANGER 

SYMBOL:  

    

HAZARD STATEMENTS: 
 Extremely flammable aerosol. Pressurized container: may explode if heated Causes serious eye damage. Causes skin irritation. May cause 
 drowsiness or dizziness. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn 
 child. This product contains the following percentage of chemicals of unknown toxicity: 0% 
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:   
 Prevention: Keep away from heat, sparks, open flames and hot surfaces. No smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition 
 source. Pressurized container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 
 50°C/122°F. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Wash hands and face thoroughly after handling. Wear protective 
 gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.  
 Response: IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. IF ON SKIN: Take off Immediately all contaminated clothing. Immediately 
 rinse with water for several minutes. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical help. IF INHALED: Remove 
 person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Get emergency medical help immediately. Specific treatment (see First Aid Measures 
 section of this SDS). IF IN EYES: Immediately rinse with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses if present and easy to do. Continue 
 rinsing. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated place.  
 Storage: Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Obtain, read and follow all safety instructions before use. If exposed or 
 concerned, get medical advice. 
 Disposal: Dispose of contents and container in accordance with local, state and national regulations. 
HAZARDS NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:   
 No additional information available. 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:  
 Not applicable. 

 

3. Composition / Information on Ingredients   
Chemical Name CAS Concentration % by Weight 
Acetone 67-64-1 30-40% 
1,3-Dioxolane 646-06-0 15-30% 
Propane/n-Butane 68476-86-8 10-20% 
Methanolamine 141-43-5 1-5% 
Isopropylidene glycol 100-79-8 1-5% 

 

4. First Aid Measures 
EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: 
EYES:  Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Call a 
 physician or poison control center immediately. 
SKIN:  Immediately wash with soap and water for 15 minutes. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes immediately. Seek medical attention if irritation 
 develops. 
INHALATION:  
 Move to fresh air. If breathing is difficult, administer oxygen. If heartbeat or breathing seem irregular, seek immediate medical attention.   
INGESTION:  
 Rinse mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting unless directed by medical authority. Seek medical attention if irritation persists. 
ACUTE HEALTH HAZARDS:  
 Causes serious damage to eyes. Causes skin irritation. Inhalation of vapors may cause nausea, dizziness and drowsiness.  
CHRONIC HEALTH HAZARDS:  
 Causes damage to organs through prolonged and repeated exposure. May cause reproductive effects affecting fertility and/or development of 
 the unborn child.  
NOTE TO PHYSICIAN:  
 There is no specific treatment regimen. Treatment of overexposure should be directed toward the control of symptoms and the clinical condition 
 of the patient. 
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5. Fire-Fighting Measures 
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:  
 Dry chemical, foam or carbon dioxide.  
UNSUITABLE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:  
 Water jets or streams may spread fire.  
SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES:  
 Wear NIOSH approved Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus with a full-face piece operated in a positive pressure demand mode with full body 
 protective clothing when fighting fires.  
UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS:  
 EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE AEROSOL. Contents under pressure. Exposure to temperatures above 120°F may cause bursting. Keep away from 
 heat, sparks, open flames and other sources of ignition. Cool containers with water spray.  
HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:  
 Oxides of carbon 

 

6. Accidental Release Measures 
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:  
 Refer to Section VIII for proper Personal Protective Equipment.  
SPILL:  Contain spill, eliminate ignition sources and ventilate area. Prevent spill from entering sewers, storm drains, and natural waterways. Use non-
 combustible material like vermiculite, sand or earth for larger spills.  
WASTE DISPOSAL:  
 Dispose of in accordance with local, state and federal regulations.  
RCRA STATUS:  
 Waste likely considered hazardous under RCRA, however product should be fully characterized prior to disposal (40 CFR 261). 

 

7. Handling and Storage 
HANDLING AND STORAGE:  
 Store in a cool, dry area. Keep away heat, open flames, or other sources of ignition. Do not reuse empty container. Keep out of reach of 
 children.  
OTHER PRECAUTIONS:  
 Keep out of the reach of children. Follow label directions exactly. Avoid contact with eyes, skin or clothing.  
INCOMPATIBILITY:  
 Strong acids. 

 

8. Exposure Controls / Personal Protection 
 

Hazardous Ingredient OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV 
Acetone 1000 ppm 500 ppm 
1,3-Dioxolane Not established 20 ppm 
Propane/n-Butane 1000 ppm 1000 ppm 
Methanolamine 3 ppm 3 ppm 
Isopropylidene glycol Not established Not established 

 
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: Safety glasses and chemical resistant gloves. 

 
 Eye/Face Protection: Safety glasses. 
 Skin Protection: Chemical resistant gloves. 
 Respiratory Protection: Wear NIOSH/MSHA approved respiratory protection if exposure limits are exceeded.  
 General Hygiene Considerations: Wash hands thoroughly with soap and water after using. If clothing becomes contaminated, remove and 
 wash immediately. 
APPROPRIATE ENGINEERING CONTROLS:   
 Local ventilation/exhaust adequate to maintain vapor concentrations below PEL/TLV. 

 

9. Physical & Chemical Properties 
Appearance: Blue green spray. Flammability(solid/gas): Extremely Flammable Aerosol. 
Odor: Acetone odor. Flammability Limit-lower (%): Not determined. 
Odor Threshold: Not determined. Flammability Limit-upper (%): Not determined. 
pH: Not applicable. Explosive Limit-Lower (%): Not determined. 
Melting/Freezing Point: Not determined. Explosive Limit-Upper (%): Not determined. 
Boiling Point/Range: Not determined. Vapor Density (AIR=1): Not determined. 
Viscosity: 100-300 cps Vapor Pressure (mm Hg): Not determined. 
Flash Point: Not determined. Relative Density (H20=1): 0.95 - 0.98 
Evaporation Rate: Not determined. Solubility(ies): Miscible. 
Decomposition Temp: Not determined. Auto-Ignition Temp: Not determined. 
Partition Coeff(n-octanol/water): Not determined.   

 

10. Stability & Reactivity Information 
REACTIVITY: 
 Chemically active metals and acids. 
CHEMICAL STABILITY:  
 Stable. 
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POSSIBILITY OF HAZARDOUS REACTIONS: 
 None known. 
CONDITIONS TO AVOID:   
 Avoid incompatible materials. 
INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS:  
 Strong acids. 
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:  
 Oxides of carbon. 

 

11. Toxicological Information 
TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION:  
 Acetone (67-64-1): LD50 (Oral, Rat) 5800 mg/kg; LD50 (Oral, Mouse) 3000 mg/kg; LD50 (Oral, Rabbit) 5340 mg/kg; LC50 (Inhalation, Rat, 8h) 
 50100 mg/m3; LC50 (Inhalation, Mouse, 4h) 44,000 mg/m3.  
 Propane (74-98-6): LC50 (Inhalation, Rat, 4h) 658 mg/L.  
 n-Butane (106-97-8): LC50 (Inhalation, Rat, 4h) 30957 mg/m3.  
 Monoethanolamine (141-43-5): LD50 (Oral, Rat) 1720 mg/kg; LD50 (Dermal, Rabbit) 1025 mg/kg; LC50.  
 Isopropylidene glycol (100-79-8): LD50 (Oral, Rat) 7000 mg/kg; LD50 (Dermal, Rat) 2000 mg/kg; LC50 (Inhalation, Rat, 4h aerosol) >5.11 mg/L 
PRIMARY ROUTE OF ENTRY: Eyes, Ingestion, Inhalation, Skin 
 Eyes: Causes serious eye damage. 
 Skin: Causes irritation. 
 Inhalation: Causes dizziness, headaches, nausea. 
 Ingestion: Causes gastrointestinal irritation, headaches, nausea, diarrhea, vomitting, abdominal cramps. 
ACUTE TOXICITY: 
 Causes serious damage to eyes. Causes skin irritation. Inhalation of vapors may cause nausea, dizziness and drowsiness 
MEDICAL CONDITION AGGRAVATED: 
 May aggravate pre-existing conditions of the liver, kidneys and skin. 
CARCINOGENICITY: 
 OSHA: Not classified.     ACGIH: No     NTP: No     IARC: No    OTHER: No 
CHRONIC HEALTH HAZARDS: 
 Causes damage to organs through prolonged and repeated exposure. May cause reproductive effects affecting fertility and/or development of 
 the unborn child. 

 

12. Ecological Information 
ECOTOXICITY:  
 Acetone (67-64-1): LC50 (Oncorhynchus mykiss, 96h) 5540 mg/L; EC50 (Daphnia magna, 48h) 6100 mg/L; EC50 
 (Selenastrum quadricauda, 8d) 7500 mg/L; EC50 (Psuedomonas putida, 16h) 1700 mg/L. 
PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY:   
 Not determined.  
BIOACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL:   
 Not determined.  
MOBILITY IN SOIL:   
 Not determined. 
OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS: 
 Avoid release to the environment. 

 

13. Disposal Consideration 
 WASTE DISPOSAL: Dispose of in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 
 RCRA STATUS: Waste likely considered hazardous under RCRA, however product should be fully characterized prior to disposal (40 CFR 261) 

 

14. Transportation Information 
DOT: UN Number: UN1950 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: Aerosols, Ltd. Qty. 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 2.1 
 Packing Group: Not applicable.      
IATA:   UN Number: UN1950 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: Aerosols, flammable. 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 2.1 
 Packing Group: Not applicable. 
IMDG: SHIPPING BY WATER: 
 UN Number: UN1950 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: Aerosols. 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 2.1 
 Packing Group: Not applicable. 
 Environmental Hazards Water: N/A 
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15. Regulatory Information 
TSCA STATUS: All chemicals are listed or exempt. 
CERCLA (COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY ACT):  
 Acetone (67-64-1) Reportable Quantity = 5,000 pounds. 
SARA 311/312 HAZARD CATEGORIES: Acute Health, Chronic Health, Fire, Pressure. 
SARA 313 REPORTABLE INGREDIENTS: Acetone (67-64-1). 
STATE REGULATIONS:  
 Acetone (67-64-1): Included on State Hazardous Substances Inventories, Right-to-Know lists and/or Air Quality or Air Pollutants lists for the 
 following states: CA, DE, ID, ME, MA, MN, NJ, PA, RI, WA.  
 1,3-Dioxolane (646-06-0): Included on State Hazardous Substances Inventories, Right-to-Know lists and/or Air Quality or Air Pollutants lists for 
 the following states: MA, MN, NJ, PA.  
 Dimethyl carbonate (616-38-6): Included on State Hazardous Substances Inventories, Right-to-Know lists and/or Air Quality or Air Pollutants 
 lists for the following states: MA, PA. 
INTERNATIONAL REGULATIONS:  
 Acetone (67-64-1) Australia, Japan, Korea, United Kingdom, Canada, WHMIS (Canada): CLASS B-2: Flammable liquid with a flash point lower 
 than 37.8°C (100°F). CLASS D-2B: Material causing other toxic effects (TOXIC). p. 6; DSCL (EEC): R11- Highly flammable. R36- Irritating to 
 eyes. S9- Keep container in a well-ventilated place. S16- Keep away from ignition sources. S26- In case of eye contact, rinse immediately with 
 plenty of water and seek medical advice. 
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC): 48% 

 

16. Other Information 
N/A = Not Applicable; N/D = Not Determined 
DISCLAIMER: 
 To the best of our knowledge, information contained herein is accurate. However, there is no assumption of liability for the accuracy or 
 completeness of the information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All 
 materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee 
 that these are the only hazard, which exists. The information contained in this SDS was obtained from current and reliable sources; however, 
 the data is provided without any warranty, expressed or implied, regarding its correctness or accuracy. Since the conditions or handling, storage 
 and disposal of this product are beyond the control of the manufacturer, the manufacturer will not be responsible for loss, injury, or expense 
 arising out of the products improper use. No warranty, expressed or inferred, regarding the product described in this SDS shall be created or 
 inferred by any statement in this SDS. Various government agencies may have specific regulations regarding the transportation, handling, 
 storage, use, or disposal of this product, which may not be covered by this SDS. The user is responsible for full compliance. 

 



 
  

Product Name:  STRIP MASTER Pro Chem, Inc. 
Product Number:  258007 Revision Date:  1/7/2020 Page 1 of 4 

SAFETY DATA SHEET 
1. Product and Company Identification 
PRODUCT NUMBER:  258007 COMPANY PHONE: 1-800-241-8180 
PRODUCT NAME: STRIP MASTER EMERGENCY TELEPHONE: 1-800-535-5053 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:  Paint Remover INFOTRAC: 1-800-535-5053 
COMPANY INFORMATION: PRO CHEM, INC.  

1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway  
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

 

 
 

2. Hazards Identification    

GHS CLASSIFICATION: 
Flammable Liquid: Category 2  
Eye Irritant: Category 1  
Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Single Exposure): Category 3  
Skin Corrosive: Category 1  
Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Repeated Exposure): Category 1 

SIGNAL WORD:  
DANGER 

SYMBOL:  

    

HAZARD STATEMENTS: 
 Highly flammable liquid and vapor. Causes severe skin burns and serious eye damage. May cause drowsiness or dizziness. Causes damage to 
 organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. This product contains the following percentage of chemicals of unknown toxicity: 0% 
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:   
 Prevention: Keep away from heat, sparks, open flames and hot surfaces. No smoking. Keep container tightly closed. Ground/Bond container 
 and receiving equipment. Use explosion proof electrical/ventilating/lighting equipment. Use only non-sparking tools. Take precautionary 
 measures against static discharge. Wear protective gloves/eye protection/face protection/protective clothing. 
 Response: IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. In case of fire: Use alcohol 
 resistant foam, Carbon dioxide or dry powder. Do not breathe dusts or mists. Wash hands with soap and water thoroughly after handling. Wash 
 contaminated clothing before reuse. IF INHALED: remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Immediately call a poison 
 center/doctor. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. 
 Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell. 
 Storage: Store locked up in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. 
 Disposal: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, state and federal law.  
HAZARDS NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:   
 No applicable. 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:  
 Not applicable. 

 

3. Composition / Information on Ingredients   
Chemical Name CAS Concentration % by Weight 
Acetone 67-64-1 35-45% 
1,3-Dioxolane 646-06-0 20-40% 
Methanolamine 141-43-5 1-10% 

 

4. First Aid Measures 
EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: 
EYES:  Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Call a 
 physician or poison control center immediately. 
SKIN:  Immediately wash with soap and water for 15 minutes. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes immediately. Seek medical attention if irritation 
 persists. 
INHALATION:  
 Move to fresh air. If breathing is difficult, administer oxygen. If heartbeat or breathing seems irregular seek immediate medical attention. 
INGESTION:  
 Rinse mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting unless directed by medical authority. Seek medical attention if irritation persists. 
MOST IMPORTANT SYMPTOMS/EFFECTS, ACUTE AND DELAYED:   
 Acute: Eyes: Serious damage, redness, tearing, blurred vision  
 Skin: Severe burns, defatting and dermatitis 
 Inhalation: Irritation 
 Chronic kidney and liver damage possible. 
 Chronic: Repeated or prolonged exposure may cause liver and kidney damage. These effects have not been observed in humans. 
INDICATION OF IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION AND SPECIAL TREATMENT NEEDED:   
 Note to Physician: There is no specific treatment regimen. Treatment of overexposure should be directed at the control of symptoms and the 
 clinical condition of the patient. 
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5. Fire-Fighting Measures 
SUITABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:   
 Dry chemical, foam or Carbon Dioxide (CO2). 
UNSUITABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:   
 Not applicable. 
SPECIFIC HAZARDS ARISING FROM THE CHEMICAL:   
 Highly flammable. Keep away from heat, sparks, open flames and other sources of ignition. 
HAZARDOUS THERMAL DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: 
 Oxides of carbon. 
SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR FIREFIGHTERS:   
 Wear NIOSH approved Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) with a full face piece operated in a positive pressure demand mode with full 
 body protective clothing when fighting fires. 

 

6. Accidental Release Measures 
PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS:  
 Refer to Section 8 for proper Personal Protective Equipment. 
METHODS & MATERIALS FOR CONTAINMENT & CLEANUP:  
 Spill: Contain spill, eliminate ignition sources and ventilate area. Prevent spill from entering sewers, storm drains and natural waterways. Use 
 non-combustible material like vermiculite, sand or earth for larger spills.  
 Waste Disposal: Dispose of in accordance with federal, state and local regulations. Do not reuse container and recycle or place in trash 
 collection. Drums and pails should be offered for recycling.  
 RCRA Status: Product should be fully characterized prior to disposal (40 CFR 261). 

 

7. Handling and Storage 
SAFE HANDLING:   
 Keep out of the reach of children. Follow label directions exactly. Avoid contact with eyes, skin or clothing. 
SAFE STORAGE & INCOMPATIBILITIES:   
 Do not use or store near heat or open flame. Store in cool dry place. Follow all label instructions.  
 Incompatibilities: Strong acids. 

 

8. Exposure Controls / Personal Protection 
 

Hazardous Ingredient OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV 
Acetone 1000 ppm 500 ppm 
1,3-Dioxolane Not established Not established 
Methanolamine 3 ppm 3 ppm 

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: Safety glasses and chemical resistant gloves. 

 
 Eye/Face Protection: Safety glasses.   
 Skin Protection: Chemical resistant gloves. 
 Respiratory Protection: Wear NIOSH/MSHA approved organic vapor respiratory protection if listed exposure limits (Section 8) are exceeded.  
 General Hygiene Considerations: Wash hands thoroughly with soap and water after using. If clothing becomes contaminated remove and 
 wash immediately.  
APPROPRIATE ENGINEERING CONTROLS:   
 Local ventilation/exhaust adequate to maintain vapor concentrations below PEL/TLV 

 

9. Physical & Chemical Properties 
Appearance: Clear blue green liquid. Flammability(solid/gas): Highly Flammable Liquid. 
Odor: Acetone odor. Flammability Limit-lower (%): Not determined. 
Odor Threshold: Not determined.  Flammability Limit-upper (%): Not determined. 
pH: Not applicable.  Explosive Limit-Lower (%): Not determined. 
Melting/Freezing Point: Not determined. Explosive Limit-Upper (%): Not determined. 
Boiling Point/Range: Not determined. Vapor Density: Not determined. 
Viscosity: 1000 - 1500 cps Vapor Pressure: Not determined. 
Flash Point: Not determined. Relative Density: 0.95 - 0.98 
Evaporation Rate: Not determined. Solubility (water): 100% water. 
Decomposition Temp: Not determined. Auto-Ignition Temp: Not determined. 
Partition Coeff(n-octanol/water): Not determined.   

 

10. Stability & Reactivity Information 
REACTIVITY: 
 Chemically active metals and acids. 
CHEMICAL STABILITY:  
 Stable. 
POSSIBILITY OF HAZARDOUS REACTIONS: 
 None known. 
CONDITIONS TO AVOID:   
 Avoid incompatibles. 
INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS:  
 Strong acids. 
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HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:  
 Oxides of carbon. 

 

11. Toxicological Information 
PRIMARY ROUTE OF ENTRY: Eyes, Ingestion, Inhalation, Skin 
 Eyes: Causes serious eye damage.  
 Skin: Causes severe burns.  
 Inhalation: Causes dizziness, headaches, nausea.   
 Ingestion: Causes gastrointestinal irritation, headaches, nausea, diarrhea, vomitting, abdominal cramps. 
ACUTE TOXICITY: 
 Eyes: serious damage, redness, tearing, blurred vision  
 Skin: severe burns, defatting and dermatitis  
 Inhalation: Irritation  
 Chronic kidney and liver damage possible. 
 

Components Species Test Results 
Acetone (67-64-1) 
 Acute   
 Dermal   
 LD50 Rabbit 20000 mg/kg 
   
 Oral   
 LD50 Rabbit  5340 mg/kg 
   

MEDICAL CONDITION AGGRAVATED: 
 May aggravate pre-existing conditions of the liver, kidneys and skin. 
CARCINOGENICITY: 
 OSHA: No   ACGIH: No   NTP: No   IARC: No   OTHER: No 
CHRONIC EFFECTS: 
 Repeated or prolonged exposure may cause liver and kidney damage. These effects have not been observed in humans. 

 

12. Ecological Information 
ECOTOXICITY:   
  

Components Species Test Results 
Acetone (67-64-1) 
 Aquatic   
 Fish  LC50 Trout, 96hr 5540 mg/L 
 Fish  LC50 Bluegill, 96hr 8300 mg/L 
 Fish  LC50 Fathead Minnow, 96hr 7500 mg/L 

 
PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY:   
 Not determined.  
BIOACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL:   
 This product is not expected to bioaccumulate. 
MOBILITY IN SOIL:   
 Not determined. 
OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS: 
 Not known.  

 

13. Disposal Consideration 
DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS: 
 Dispose of in accordance with federal, state and local regulations. Do not reuse container and recycle or place in trash collection. Drums and 
 pails should be offered for recycling. RCRA STATUS: Product should be fully characterized prior to disposal (40 CFR 261). 

 

14. Transportation Information 
DOT: UN Number: UN1993 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: For Quarts: Cleaning Compound, N.O.S. For packaging in Gallons or larger: Flammable Liquid, N.O.S., (Acetone, 
 Dioxolane) 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 3 
 Packing Group: II     
IATA:   UN Number: UN1993 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: For Quarts: Cleaning Compound, N.O.S. For packaging in Gallons or larger: Flammable Liquid, N.O.S., (Acetone, 
 Dioxolane) 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 3 
 Packing Group: II     
IMDG: UN Number: UN1993 
 UN Proper Shipping Name: For Quarts: Cleaning Compound, N.O.S. For packaging in Gallons or larger: Flammable Liquid, N.O.S., (Acetone, 
 Dioxolane) 
 Transport Hazard Class(es):  
      Class: 3 
 Packing Group: II     
 Environmental Hazards Water: Not applicable.  
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15. Regulatory Information 
US FEDERAL REGULATIONS:   
      TSCA Status: All Chemicals are listed or exempt. 
      CERCLA (Comprehensive Response Compensation and Liability Act): None. 
 SARA 311/312 Hazardous chemical: Acute. Serious eye damage. Flammable. 
      SARA 313 (TRI reporting): None. 
US STATE REGULATIONS:   
 Acetone (67-64-1) Connecticut hazardous material survey, Illinois toxic substances disclosure to employee act, Illinois chemical safety act, New 
 York release reporting list, RTK - RI, PA, FL, MN, MA, NJ; Massachusetts spill list, New Jersey spill list, Louisiana spill reporting, California List 
 of Hazardous Substances (8 CCR 339): Acetone TSCA 8(b) inventory: Acetone TSCA 4(a) final test rules: Acetone TSCA 8(a) IUR: Acetone   
 CA Prop 65: This product can expose you to chemicals including Methanol, which is known to the state of California to cause birth defects or 
 other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P5Warnings.ca.gov. 
INTERNATIONAL REGULATIONS:    
 All components are listed or exempted. 
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC): 42% 

 

16. Other Information 
DISCLAIMER: 
 To the best of our knowledge, information contained herein is accurate. However, there is no assumption of liability for the accuracy or 
 completeness of the information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All 
 materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee 
 that these are the only hazard, which exists. The information contained in this SDS was obtained from current and reliable sources; however, 
 the data is provided without any warranty, expressed or implied, regarding its correctness or accuracy. Since the conditions or handling, storage 
 and disposal of this product are beyond the control of the manufacturer, the manufacturer will not be responsible for loss, injury, or expense 
 arising out of the products improper use. No warranty, expressed or inferred, regarding the product described in this SDS shall be created or 
 inferred by any statement in this SDS. Various government agencies may have specific regulations regarding the transportation, handling, 
 storage, use, or disposal of this product, which may not be covered by this SDS. The user is responsible for full compliance. 

 



Strip Master is a gel-based paint remover that quickly removes paint, lacquer, shellac, enamel, varnish, labels, 
carbon deposits, silicone, simulated wood paneling and similar materials. Product will not run. The methylene 
chloride free formula is a safer alternative to paint removal.

FOR USE BY: Auto dealers, paint shops, maintenance departments, engine rebuilders, factories, furniture refinish-
ers, painters, sign builders, schools, motels, hotels, hospitals and offices. 

FOR USE ON: Metal parts, plaster, concrete, tile, glass, ceramic, engine parts, valve seals, paint guns, paper, 
wood, stone, masonry and cylinders.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: Shake well before using. Holding can eight to ten inches from surface to be treated, apply 
a medium to heavy coat on surface as needed. A thicker application will speed up action. Blistering will occur in 
three or four minutes, but may take up to twenty minutes, depending on material being treated. Allow product to 
complete blistering before removing.

MODO DE EMPLEO: Agítese bien antes de usar. Mantenga el bote entre 8 y 10 pulgadas de la superficie que se 
va a tratar. Aplique una capa mediana o gruesa segun se necesite. Una capa gruesa acelerará la reacción. La des-
carapelación toma tres minutos pero puede tardarse hasta veinte minutos dependiendo en el material que se está 
tratando. Permita que el producto termine el dascarapelamiento antes de comenzar a remover.

DANGER: Extremely flammable aerosol. Contains gas under pressure; May explode if heated. Causes seri-
ous eye damage. Causes skin irritation. May cause drowsiness or dizziness. May cause damage to organs 
through prolonged or repeated exposure. Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child. Keep away from 
heat, sparks, open flames, and hot surfaces. -No smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition 
source. Pressurized container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to 
temperatures exceeding 50°C/122°F. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Wash hands and face 
thoroughly after handling. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. IF SWAL-
LOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. IF ON SKIN: Take off Immediately all contaminated clothing. 
Immediately rinse with water for several minutes. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. If skin irritation oc-
curs: Get medical help. IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Get emer-
gency medical help immediately.  IF IN EYES: Immediately rinse with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses 
if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated place. Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep container tightly closed. Obtain, read and follow all safety instructions before use. If exposed or concerned, 
get medical advice. Dispose of contents and container in accordance with local, state, and national regulations. 

PELIGRO: Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Contiene gas bajo presión; Puede explotar si se calienta. Causas 
daño ocular grave. Provoca irritación de la piel. Puede causar somnolencia o mareos. Puede provocar daños en 
los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas. Se sospecha que daña la fertilidad o daña al feto. Mantener 
alejado del calor, chispas, llamas abiertas y superficies calientes. -No fumar. No rocíe sobre una llama abierta 
u otra fuente de ignición. Envase a presión: No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso. Proteger de la 
luz solar. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50°C/122°F. No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los 
vapores/el aerosol. Lávese bien las manos y la cara después de la manipulación. Utilice guantes/ropa protectora/
protección para los ojos/protección facial. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagar la boca. No induzca el vomito. EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuague inmediatamente 
con agua durante varios minutos. Lave la ropa contaminada antes de volver a usarla. Si se produce irritación de la 
piel: busque ayuda médica. EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Lleve a la persona al aire libre y manténgala cómoda para 
respirar. Obtenga ayuda médica de emergencia de inmediato.  EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar 
inmediatamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quítese los lentes de contacto si los tiene y es fácil de hacer. 
Continúe enjuagando. Úselo únicamente al aire libre o en un lugar bien ventilado. Almacenar en un lugar bien 
ventilado. Mantener el contenedor bien cerrado. Obtenga, lea y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de 
su uso. Si está expuesto o preocupado, busque atención médica. Deseche el contenido y el contenedor de acuerdo 
con las regulaciones locales, estatales y nacionales.

An Exclusive Product of PRO CHEM, INC.
1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004

TO REORDER CALL: 1-800-241-8180 
Procheminc.com

CONTAINS (CAS#): Acetone (67-64-1), Dioxolane (646-06-0), Propane/n-Butane (68476-86-8), Monoethanol-
amine (141-43-5), Isopropylidene Glycol (100-79-8).

Read the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) before using this product.                                 For Commercial/Industrial Use Only.

Methylene Chloride-Free 
Multi-Surface

Removes a Wide Range of 
Paints and Sealers from Metal, 

Concrete and Wood 
DANGER/PELIGRO

EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE AEROSOL. 
CONTAINS GAS UNDER PRESSURE; 

MAY EXPLODE IF HEATED. 
AEROSOL EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAMABLE. 

CONTIENE GAS A PRESIÓN; 
PUEDE EXPLOTAR SI SE CALIENTA.

NET WT. 11 OZ. (312 g)
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MADE IN THE U.S.A.

PAINT REMOVER
REMOVEDOR DE PINTURA

®

Product Code: 158001



Methylene Chloride-Free 
Multi-Surface

Removes a Wide Range of 
Paints and Sealers from Metal, 

Concrete and Wood 
DANGER/PELIGRO

HIGHLY FLAMMABLE LIQUID AND VAPOR. CAUSES 
SEVERE SKIN BURNS AND SERIOUS EYE DAMAGE.
LÍQUIDO Y VAPORES ALTAMENTE INFLAMABLES. 

CAUSA QUEMADURAS GRAVES EN LA PIEL Y 
LESIONES OCULARES GRAVES.

NET CONTENTS: ONE GALLON (3.8 L)

PAINT REMOVER
REMOVEDOR DE PINTURA

Product Code: 258007Sold By: 
An Exclusive Product of PRO CHEM, INC.

1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004
TO REORDER CALL: 1-800-241-8180 

www.procheminc.com

Gel-based paint remover that quickly removes 
paint, lacquer, shellac, enamel, varnish, labels, 
carbon deposits, silicone, simulated wood panel-
ing and similar materials. Product will not run. 
The methylene chloride free formula is a safer 
alternative to paint removal. FOR USE BY: Auto 
dealers, paint shops, maintenance departments, 
engine rebuilders, factories, furniture refinishers, 
painters, sign builders, schools, motels, hotels, 
hospitals and offices. FOR USE ON: Metal parts, 
plaster, concrete, tile, glass, ceramic, engine 
parts, valve seals, paint guns, paper, wood, stone, 
masonry and cylinders.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: Preclean accumulations 
of dirt and grease with a heavy duty detergent. 
Allow to dry. Apply undiluted compound in a full 
heavy coat. Allow to stand until paint is thor-
oughly wrinkled or bubbled. Flush with water or 
solvent. Use a scraper or wire brush in cracks, 
crevices or on stubborn accumulation. On paint-
ed floors, a squeegee may be used to move the 
stripper from one area to another when finished, 
and compound may be reused. Add new prod-
uct periodically. 

MODO DE EMPLEO: Limpie las acumulaciones 
de grasa y suciedad con un detergente de alto 
rendimiento. Permita que se seque. Aplique 
el compuesto sin diluir como una sola capa 
completa. Permita que actúe hasta que la pin-
tura se llene de arrugas o burbujas. Enjuague 
con agua o solvente. Use una espátula o cepillo 
de alambre en las grietas o en acumulaciones 
muy pesadas. En pisos pintados, un enjuaga-
dor puede ser usado para mover el compuesto 
de un lado a otro cuando este terminado; así el 
compuesto puede ser rehusado. Añada nuevo 
producto periódicamente.

DANGER: Highly flammable liquid and va-
por. Causes severe skin burns and serious 
eye damage. May cause drowsiness or diz-
ziness. Causes damage to organs through 
prolonged or repeated exposure. Keep away 
from heat, sparks, open flames and hot sur-
faces. No smoking. Keep container tightly 
closed. Ground/Bond container and receiv-
ing equipment. Use explosion proof electri-
cal/ventilating/lighting equipment. Use only 
non-sparking tools. Take precautionary mea-
sures against static discharge. Wear protective 
gloves/eye protection/face protection/protec-
tive clothing. If on skin (or hair): Take off im-
mediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin 
with water/shower. In case of fire: Use alcohol 
resistant foam, carbon dioxide, or dry pow-
der. Store locked up in a well-ventilated place. 
Keep cool. Dispose of contents/container in  

accordance with local, state and federal law. Do 
not breathe dusts or mists. Wash hands with 
soap and water thoroughly after handling. Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. If inhaled: 
Remove person to fresh air and keep comfort-
able for breathing. Immediately call a poison 
center/doctor. If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with 
water for several minutes. Remove contact lens-
es, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. 
Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell. Do 
not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. 
Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

PELIGRO: Líquido y vapores altamente in-
flamables. Causa quemaduras graves en la 
piel y lesiones oculares graves. Puede causar 
somnolencia o mareos. Provoca daños en 
los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o 
repetidas. Mantener alejado del calor, chispas, 
llamas abiertas y superficies calientes. -No 
fumar. Mantener el contenedor bien cerrado. 
Contenedor de tierra/bond y equipo receptor. 
Use equipo eléctrico/de ventilación/iluminación 
a prueba de explosión. Use solo herramientas 
que no produzcan chispas. Tomar medidas de 
precaución contra las descargas electrostáti-
cas. Use guantes protectores/protección para 
los ojos/protección para la cara/ropa protectora. 
Si está en la piel (o cabello): Quítese inmediata-
mente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la 
piel con agua/ducharse. En caso de incendio: 
Utilice espuma resistente al alcohol, dióxido 
de carbono o polvo seco. Almacene bajo llave 
en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener la calma. 
Deseche el contenido/contenedor de acuerdo 
con las leyes locales, estatales y federales. No 
respirar polvos o nieblas. Lávese bien las ma-

nos con agua y jabón después de manipular. 
Lave la ropa contaminada antes de volverla a 
usar. Si se inhala: Saque a la persona al aire 
fresco y manténgase cómodo para respirar. 
Llame inmediatamente a un centro de enven-
enamiento/médico. Si en los ojos: Enjuague 
cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 
minutos. Quítese las lentes de contacto, si 
están presentes y son fáciles de hacer. Con-
tinuar enjuagando. Use solo al aire libre o en 
un área bien ventilada. Llame a un centro 

de toxicología/médico si no se siente bien. No 
coma, beba ni fume cuando use este producto. 
Obtenga asesoramiento/atención médica si no 
se siente bien.

CONTAINS (CAS#): Dioxolane (646-06-0), 
Acetone (67-64-1), Dimethyl Carbonate (616-
38-6), Monethanolamine (141-43-5), Isopro-
pylidene Glycol (100-79-8).

MADE IN THE U.S.A.




